## 503394504 07/16/2015 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3441129

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA				
		Name		Execution Date	
MESSMO TECHNOLO	GIES PTY.	LIMITED		04/04/2014	
RECEIVING PARTY D					
Name:	REMBRA	REMBRANDT MESSAGING TECHNOLOGIES, LP			
Street Address:	401 CITY	401 CITY AVENUE, SUITE 900			
City:	BALA CY	BALA CYNWYD			
State/Country:	PENNSY	(LVANIA			
Postal Code:	19004	19004			
PROPERTY NUMBER	S Total: 3				
Property Type		Number			
Application Number:1		4307166			
Patent Number: 89		918128			
Patent Number: 890		903438			
	be sent to t if provided; rle : R 30 V	t <b>he e-mail address first; if tha</b> <b>if that is unsuccessful, it will</b> eonard@vklaw.com OBERT D. LEONARD O S.17TH ST, STE 1800 OLPE AND KOENIG, P.C. HILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVAN	be sent via US i		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		RMT-PT001.3, 1.4, 1.5			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		ROBERT D. LEONARD	ROBERT D. LEONARD		
SIGNATURE:		/Robert D. Leonard/	/Robert D. Leonard/		
DATE SIGNED:		07/16/2015			
Total Attachments: 2 source=MessmoAssign					

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Messmo Technologies Pty Ltd, an Australian corporation having an office at 129 Margaret Street, Brisbane, Queensland, Australia ("Company") is the owner of United States patent number 8,401,576, along with European patent number EP 2177072B1 and Australian patent numbers AU 2007903979 and AU 2007906230 (the "Patent Rights").

WHEREAS, Rembrandt Messaging Technologies, LP, a Virginia limited partnership ("Rembrandt"), is desirous of acquiring title in and to the Patent Rights and all rights related thereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be bound, Company hereby sells, assigns, transfers and conveys unto Rembrandt, its successors and assigns, all of Company's right, title, and interest in and to the Patent Rights, together with all present and future divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations, and extensions thereof, any foreign counterparts to any of the foregoing, and all claims, demands, or causes of action that Company has or might have by reason of any infringement of any of the foregoing prior to the effective date of this assignment, including the right to sue and collect damages for all past, present, and future infringement and all lost profits resulting therefrom.

In the event that:

57

- any other United States patent or patent application (not set forth above) is subject (a) to a terminal disclaimer that identifies: (i) any of the Patent Rights set forth above, or (ii) any division, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue, or reexamination of any of the Patent Rights set forth above, or
- any other United States patent or patent application (not set forth above) was (b) identified in a terminal disclaimer previously made with respect to: (i) any of the Patent Rights set forth above, or (ii) any division, continuation, continuation-inpart, reissue or reexamination of any of the Patent Rights set forth above, or
- any other United States patent or patent application claims priority with respect (c)to: (i) any of the Patent Rights set forth above; or (ii) any division, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue, or reexamination of any of the Patent Rights set forth above, or (iii) any United States patent or patent application set forth in (a) or (b), above,

Company hereby sells, assigns, transfers and conveys unto Rembrandt, its successors and assigns, all of Company's right, title, and interest in and to each such other United States patent or patent application, together with all claims, demands, or causes of action that Company has or might have by reason of any infringement of the any of the foregoing prior to the effective date of this assignment, including the right to sue and collect damages for all past, present, and future infringement and all lost profits resulting therefrom.

**GUY DAVID DUNSTAN** NOTARY PUBLIC 1 PARK ROAD MILTON, BRISBANE QUEENSLAND AUSTRALIA (My commission does not expire)

B. M. Bhann &KANE DIRECTOR.

PATENT REEL: 036107 FRAME: 0612

Messmo Technologies Pty Ltd By: Name: 2 Title:

State of \_\_\_\_\_ COUNTRY OF AUSTOBLIA Signed before me this 474 day of APRIL, 2014

Notary Public

IN MY PRESENCE IN FAITH AND TESTIMONY WHEREOF I HAVE HÉREUNTO SUBSCRIBED MY NAME AND AFFIXED MY SEAL OF OFFICE AT BRISBANE AUSTRALIA ON **4** APRIL 2014

GUY DAVID DUNSTAN NOTARY PUBLIC 1 PARK ROAD MILTON, BRISBANE QUEENSLAND AUSTRALIA (My commission does not expire)



PATENT REEL: 036107 FRAME: 0613

**RECORDED: 07/16/2015**